

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 22-1865

COUNTY BANK,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
vs.
CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Defendants-Appellants.

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs-Appellants,
vs.
COUNTY BANK,
Counterclaim Defendant-Appellee,

CLINTON ALLAN SHALLA and MICHELLE LYNN SHALLA,
Third Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,
vs.
CHRIS GOERDT and PEOPLES TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
Third-Party Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Washington County
The Honorable Michael Schilling and Shawn Showers, District Court Judges

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S RESISTANCE TO
APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
COURT OF APPEALS DECISION FILED JUNE 19, 2024**

/s/ Ann. C. Gronlund

Matthew L. Preston, PIN: AT0006314

Ann C. Gronlund, PIN: AT0010933

Brad J. Brady, PIN: AT0001138

Jared T. Favero, PIN: AT0015253

BRADY PRESTON GRONLUND PC

2735 First Avenue SE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
Phone: 319/866-9277
Fax: 319/866-9280
MPreston@BPGLegal.com
AGronlund@BPGLegal.com
BBrady@BPGLegal.com
JFavero@BPGLegal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE PEOPLES
SAVINGS BANK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW6

I. NO GROUNDS EXIST UNDER RULE 6.1103 TO GRANT FURTHER REVIEW7

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT IOWA CODE SECTION 535.17 BARS SHALLAS’ TORT CLAIMS BASED ON AN ALLEGED ORAL PROMISE8

 A. The Plain Language of Section 535.17 Makes Clear Iowa’s Credit Agreement Statute of Frauds Bars Shallas’ Negligence and Fraudulent Misrepresentation Claims..... 11

 B. The Dissenting Opinion Does Not Change the Conclusion that Section 535.17 Bars the Shallas’ Tort Claims..... 14

 C. The Legislative History Does Not Offer Support to the Shallas’ Claims 16

 D. Even if Section 535.17 Could Arguably Apply to the Shallas’ Tort Claims, the Shallas’ Claims Still Fail as a Matter of Law Because There Are No Genuine Issues of Material Fact 18

III. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY FOUND THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING SHALLAS’ REQUEST TO CONDUCT ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY 20

IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY APPLIED THE PRINCIPLES OF VICARIOUS LIABILITY 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH I.R.A.P. 6.903(1)(G)(4)..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Chamberlain, L.L.C. v. City of Ames</i> , 757 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2008).....	24
<i>Clinton National Bank v. Saucier</i> , 580 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1998).....	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Est. of Butterfield by Butterfield v. Chautauqua Guest Home, Inc.</i> , 987 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2023).....	16
<i>Fees v. Mut. Fire & Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1992).....	19
<i>Geiger v. Peoples Trust and Savings Bank</i> , 940 N.W.2d 46 (Table), No. 18-1428, 2019 WL 4678179 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2019).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Hill v. McCartney</i> , 590 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa Ct. App. 1998).....	20
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014).....	12, 14
<i>Jones v. University of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2013).....	21
<i>Mika v. Cent. Bank of Kansas City</i> , 112 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003).....	15, 16
<i>Olson v. Nieman's, Ltd.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1998).....	21
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 785 N.W.2d 698 (Iowa 2010).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. Chicago & Northwestern Transp. Co.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1982).....	21

Statutes

Iowa Code Section 535.17.....	passim
Iowa Code Section 535.17(1).....	11
Iowa Code Section 535.17(5)(b).....	9, 12
Iowa Code Section 535.17(6).....	10, 12, 13, 15, 16
Iowa Code Section 535.17(7).....	13

Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103..... 3, 7, 8
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(b)(2)7
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.517(2)(b)(2)-(4) 21
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.602(2)..... 21
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.602(5)..... 21
